

Associated Students of Santa Monica College A.S. Election Committee May 28, 2024, 11:00 a.m.,

Cayton Center Conference Room (2nd Floor) Santa Monica College, 1900 Pico Blvd., Santa Monica, CA 90405

The public may join via Zoom/Telephone:

https://smc-edu.zoom.us/j/84183756247

Minutes

I. Call to Order 11:13 AM

II. Roll Call

ICC Chair: Riddh Bunyay **P** A.S. President: Cecilia Jeong **P**

Committee Members:

- Valery Klepova P
- Isaiah Gomez Absent
- Niki Aghili P
- Ian Filali P

Advisors:

- Counselor/ICC Advisor: Benny Blaydes P
- Associate Dean of Student Life: Thomas Bui P

III. Minutes -5/22/24, 5/23/24, 5/24/24

A. Motion by Niki Aghili, seconded by Valery Klepova. Minutes approved without objection.

IV. Public Comments

A 2-minute time limit per speaker shall be observed unless motioned otherwise.

- Stefanie H.
- Brenda C.
- Ately G.
- Adan S.

- Sonya C.
- Arely S.
- Joshua F.

V. **Discussion Items** – None.

VI. Action Items

6.1 Addressing Campaign Violations

- Motion to review allegations made separately by Valery Klepova, seconded by President Cecilia Jeong.
- Motion passes without objection.
- Motion for a minor violation of A.S. election code regarding erasers being handed during campaigning by Ian Filali, seconded by Niki Aghili. Objection by President Cecilia Jeong.
- Motion passes with 3 Yes, 2 No, 0 Abstain.
- Motion for a major violation of election code for using another student's phone by Ian Filali, seconded by President Cecilia Jeong.
- Motion was withdrawn by Ian Filali.
- Motion for a major violation of election code for using another student's phone by Ian Filali, seconded by President Cecilia Jeong.
- Motion passes unanimously.

6.2 Announce 2024-2025 Election Results

- Due to continued investigation of major violation. Results were withheld.
- Motion to table item until a determination of election code violations are concluded by Niki Aghili, seconded by Ian Filali.
- Motion to table passes without objection

VII. Reports

7.1 Committee Members

Report from President Cecilia Jeong Report from ICC Chair Riddh Bunyay

7.2 Advisors

Comment from Associate Dean Bui

VIII. Adjournment at 12:20 PM

Motion to adjourn by Ian Filali, seconded by Valery Klepova.